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URS

February 15, 2005

Al SN e )
Mr. Robert Schultz ' Fog .
Alameda County Environmental Health ' =Ll
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 £ e
Alameda, California 94502-8577 SR

RE: Electronic Report Submission

Dear Mr. Schultz:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that on behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company
(RM), 2 BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) wil issue all future quarterly
monitoring reports (QMR) electronically to the State Water Resources Control Board’s
GEOTRACKER website (http://www.geotracker.swrch.ca.gov/). You may access your report
directly from this website. If you would prefer to have a PDF copy e-mailed to you or if you
would like to continue receiving a paper copy, please contact Rick Murray at (510) 874-1755.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-3125.

Sincerely,
TURS CORPORATION

Rachel Lindwvall

QMR Coordinator

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268



Uploading GEO_REPORT File, Step 2 https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_GEQ_REPORT2.asp
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"UPLOADING A GEO_REPORT FILE |
YOUR DOGUMENT UPLOAD WAS SUCCESSFUL!
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Global ID: T0600100908

Title: 1Q 2005 QMR Site 11102
Document Type: Reports - Other
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Confirmation Number: 8947065055

Click here to view the document.
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\lg o Lo
Atlantic Richfield Company
(a BP affiliated company)

4 Centerpointe Drive, Room 172
La Palma, CA 90623-1066
Phone: (714) 670-5303

Fax: (714) 670-5195

February 9, 2005

Re: First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #11102
100 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
URS Project #38487244

| declare that, to the best of my knowledge at the present time, the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:
S
Kyle Christie

Environmental Business Manager



URS

February 9, 2005

Mr. Robert Schultz

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-8577

Re:  First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #11102
100 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
URS Project #38487244

Dear Mr. Schultz:

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company, a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting the First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report for Former BP Service Station
#11102, located at 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Califoinia.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874—1758.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION
'] )
P /
o
Lynelle Onishi Barbara J. Jalul¥, R.G.
Project Manager Senior Geologist

Enclosure: First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc:  Mr. Kyle Christie, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, electronic copy uploaded to URS FTP server
Mr. Chris Jimmerson, Delta Environmental Consultants, electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS

URS Corperation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, CA 84612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268



REPORT

FIRST QUARTER 2005
GROUNDWATER MONITORING
REPORT

FORMER BP SERVICE STATION #11102
100 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
RM

February 9, 2005

URS

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, California 94612

38487244



Date: February 9, 2005

Quarter: 1 05

RM QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 11102 Address: 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, CA

RM Environmental Business Manager: Kyle Christie

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation/ Lynelle Onishi

Consultant Project No.: 38487244

Primary Agency/Case #: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)/
Case #RO0000456

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (First — 2005):

1. Performed first quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event on January 10, 20035.
2. Prepared and submitted this first quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Second — 2005):

1. Perform second guarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event.

2. Prepare and submit second quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring report.

3.  Prepare and submit revised soil and water investigation workplan as requested by ACEH in 2 letter dated
January 27, 2005.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-1 through MW-3 guarterly
Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly
Iz Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No
Current Remediation Techniques: None
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 11.85 (MW-1) to 15.00 (MW-3) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): West-southwest
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.07 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the three wells
sampled this quarter at a concentration of 490 micrograms per liter (ug/L) (MW-1). Benzene was detected at or
above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the wells sampled at a concentration of 17 pg/L (MW-1).
Ethylbenzene was detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the wells sampled at a concentration
of 5.8 pg/L (MW-1). Xylenes were detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the wells sampled
at a concentration of 5.4 pg/L. (MW-1). Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected at or above the laboratory
reporting limit in all three wells at concentrations ranging from 18 pg/L (MW-3} to 7,100 ug/L (MW-2). Tert-butyl
alcohol (TBA) was detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit one well at a concentration of 1,900 ug/L



(MW-1). No other fuel components analyzed were detected at or above their respective laboratory reporting limits
in any of the wells sampled this quarter.

ATTACHMENTS:
e Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map - January 10, 2005
e Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
e Table 2 — Fuel Additives Analytical Data
e Attachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
e  Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
o  Attachment C — Error Check Reports and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmations
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11102
100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total DRO/
Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g |Benzene |Toluene|benzene | Xylenes| MTBE DO TPH-d | TOG | HVOG
No. Date NP | Note | (feet) | (feet) ({feet) (feet) | {pg/L) {ng/L} (ugiL) {ug/L} (ugfL) {pg/L) | (mg/L) Lab pH (hgfl) | (pofl) | (pa/l)
Mw-1 11/4/1988 | -- - 190.20 | 13.21 - 76.99 | <500 3.4 0.6 <0.3 <0.3 - -- SAL - <50 <5000 -
111119891 -- | - 198020} 13.32 - 76.88 - - - - - - - -- - - —- —
4/3/11990 | - - {9020 1246 - 77.74 820 64 1.9 23 34 - -- ANA - - - -—
7/30/1890 | -- - 19020 | 12.92 - 77.28 190 11 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - -- ANA - <50 <5000 -—
11/20/1990} -- | - ;90.20! 14.08 - 76.12 50 2.4 <0.3 <0.3 <03 - - SAL - 79 <5000 —
3171991 | - | -~ 19020 13.61 - 7650 | <100 0.9 <0.3 <0.3 0.3 - - SAL - <1000 | 14,000 -
81971991 | - | - (8020|1574 - 7446 | 370 35 0.73 6.4 5.6 - - SEQ - <50 | <8000
11131991} -- | - [90.20; 14.08 - 7612 | 60 0.68 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SEQ - <50 | <5000 -—
212411992 | -- | - 19020 12,52 - 7768 140 3.9 0.66 1.2 3.8 - - SEQ - 100 <5000 -
5/19/1992 | - | -~ 19020 11.80 -~ 78.40 | 4,200 | 440 21 250 37 - . SEQ —~ 910 | <5000 | —
6/17/1982 | -- - 190.20| 12.01 - 78.19 4,000 330 14 150 17 - - SEQ - 560 <5000 —
72211992 | - | - 18020 12.42 - 77.78 | 4,000 <5.0 19 210 61 - - ANA - - - —
8/14/1992 | -- - 190.20| 12.75 - 77.45 2,400 330 20 150 47 - -- SEQ - 1,700 | <5000 —
1111719921 - | -~ 190.20| 13.69 - 7651 ¢ 260 30 34 7.6 6.8 - - ANA - 92 <5000 -
6/7/1993 | -- c 190.20 - - - 3,700 120 12 26 9.5 - - PACE - -- - -
6/7M1993 | - -~ 19020\ 10.93 - 79.27 | 3,400 a8 1 21 7.6 - - PACE - 440 — —
12211993 | -- | - 190201272 - 7748 | 1,100 8.3 3.6 0.6 1.5 - - PACE - 120 <5000 -
6/22/1994 | — ¢ (9020 - - - 2,100 30 3.2 2 15 2,000 d - PACE - - -
6/22/1904 | -- -~ 19020 11.81 - 78.39 | 2,100 32 3.8 22 17 4,000d 32 PACE - <50 <5000 -—
110/1985 | - ¢ (9020 - - -- <300 120 <5 5 <10 - - ATI - - - —
1101995 | - | -~ 190,20 | 10.97 - 79.23 | <500 120 <5 <5 <10 - 3.9 ATI - 420 -- -
6/21/1995 | -- | ce 9020 -- - -- 3,600 <13 <5.0 <5.0 <10 - - ATl - - - -
6/21/1995 | - | ~ 19020 9.38 - 80.82 | 4,700 16 <5.0 <5.0 <10 - 6.7 ATI - 1,300 | 2,900 0.6
12/2711996| - | - |90.20| 11.55 - 7865 | 430 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 1,200 8.3 ATI - 2,100 640 --
6/13/1996 | - - | 90.20] 9.28 - 80.92 | 3,200 51 <12 <12 <12 4,000 6.3 SPL - 920 2,000 -—
12/4/1996 | — 20.2¢1 11.91 - 78.28 | 1,400 6.2 <5 <5 <5 2,600 6.7 SPL - 280 2,000 6
6/101997 | - c |90.20 - - - 7,700 14 <25 <25 <25 13,000 - SPL - - - -—
6/10/1997 | ~ - | 50.20 | 8.97 - 81.23 | 7,900 12 <10 <10 <10 15,000 6 SPL -- 1,700 <5 ND
121421997 - | -- |90.20 ) 11.37 - 78.83 | 440 8.8 <1.0 2.6 9.4 8,700 5.5 SPL - 760 1,200 ND
6/18/1998 | ~ - |90.20; 8.02 - 82.18 | 7,500 <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5,600 4.9 SPL - 2,900 <5 ND
391999 | - - [90.20! 9.80 - 80.40 | 32,000 100 16 72 110 49,000 - SPL -~ - - ---
9/28/1999 | — i - |90.20} 10.78 - 79.42 1 1.000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 730 - SPL -- - -- <1.0
10/14/1999 | -- -~ [90.20] 10.84 - 79.36 - - -- - - - - SPL - 660 -— -
32772000 | - - |90.20( 9.83 - 80.37 | 4,300 160 18 37 43 28,000 - PACE - - - —
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BPF Station #11102
100 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DR/

Welt P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene |Toluene| benzene | Xylenes{ MTBE DO TPHd | TOG HVOC

No. Date NP | Note | (feet) | (fest) ({feet) {feet) | (po/L} (pofl) (ro/L) {pafl) {pa/L) {po/l} | (mgil} Lab pH (Hg/L) {ug/L) | {pgfl)
MW-1 | 9/28/2000 | - - |90.20] 11.33 - 78.87 | 2,700 10 2.6 1.1 27 28,000 - PACE - - - -
3/8/2001 | -- - 190.20 10.98 - 79.24 | 8200 23.5 6.09 523 8.97 11,600 - PACE - - — -—
9/21/2001 | — — | 90.20| 12.07 - 78.13 | 6,000 379 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 7,370 - PACE - - - -
2/28/2602 | -- - [90.20| 10.48 - 79.72 | 5400 60.8 <5.0 6.43 <10 7,750 -~ PACE - - - -
9/6/2002 | -- - 190.20] 11.20 - 79.00 | 1,400 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 6,000 - SEQ - - - -
2119/2003 | - h 190204 11,29 - 78,91 | <10000 | <100 110 <100 <100 4,500 - SEQ - - - ==
71412003 | - — |1e0.20] 11.18 - 79.02 | 710 11 <10 <10 <10 940 - SEQ - - - -
0171472004 | - - 19020 11.74 - 7846 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 220 - SEQM 6.6 -- - -
04/23/2004 | P - 190.201 11,95 - 7825 | 4701 3.4 <2,5 <2.5 <25 150 - SEQM 6.7 - - -
07/01/2004| P — [90.20{ 11.52 - 78.68 | 360 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 96 - SEQM 6.0 - - -
10/28/2004| P -~ |90.20 12,56 - 77.684 | 390 0.94 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 43 - SEQM 6.2 - - -
01/10/2005| P -~ 190,20 11.85 -~ 78,35 | 490 17 <2.5 5.8 5.4 85 - SEQM 7.6 -- - -
MW-2 | 11/4/1988 | - - 18791} 15.84 - 72.07 | <500 6.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SAL - - - -
11/11/1988| - -~ |87.91{ 1475 - 73.16 - - -- -- - - - -— -- - - -
4/3/1980 | -- - | 87.91} 15256 - 72.66 | <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA - - — -
7/30/1990 | - — |87.91 )| 1558 - 72,32 61 6.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA - - - -
1112001980 -- - | 8791 17.81 - 70.10 <30 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SAL - g - -
3r1/1981 | - - | 8791 17.11 -~ 70.80 | <100 04 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SAL - - - -
81919891 [ — [ - [ 87.91] 17.97 - 69.94 | <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SEQ - - - -
11/13/1991 — [ - |87.91| 16.76 - 71.15 38 0.32 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SEQ - - - -
2/24/1992 | - -~ 8791|1507 - 72.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.58 - - SEQ - -~ -— -
5101992 | — | - |87.91| 14.70 - 73.21 <50 0.55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - SEQ - - -— —
7/22{1992 | - -~ | 87.91| 1560 -- 72.31 o0 13 0.6 0.9 1.8 - - ANA - -- —— -
8141992 | - | - |87.91| 15.88 - 72.03 - - - - - - - - - - -— —
11111992 - c |8791| - - - 65 32 <0.5 <0.5 1 - - ANA - - - -
11111992 -- - |87.81) 1819 - 71.72 52 28 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 - -- ANA -- -- - -—
f 671993 | -~ | - (8791|1442 - 73.49 | 1,200 14 2.8 1.9 1.71 - - PACE - - - -—
121211993 | - c 18791 - - - 2,100 32 3.8 22 17 3,700 d - PACE - - - -
12/2/1993 | -~ —~ | B87.91| 14.94 - 7297 | 790 34 0.5 10 <0.5 3,700d - PACE - - - -
6/22/1994 | -- - | 87.91) 1425 - 73.66 110 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1204 3.9 PACE - - - -—
1/10/1995 | -- —- | 87.91| 13.64 - 7427 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 1 - 4.3 ATI - - - —
6/21/1995 | ~ - 187.91] 1166 - 76.25 | 4,700 <10 <10 <10 <20 - 7.8 ATI - - - --
12/27/1995] - ¢ 8791 - - - 6,300 <25 <25 <25 <50 18,000 - ATI - - -- -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11102
100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total DRO/
Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene|Toluene|benzene | Xylenes| MTBE Do TPH-d | TOG HVOC
No. Date NP | Note | (feet) | (feet) {feet) {feet) | {pall) | (ug/L) {Hg/L) (na/k) (poil} (vg/L) |{mg/iL)| Lab pH {pa/l} | (pa/L} | (pgiL)
MW-2  112/27/1995| — - | 87.891] 13.11 - 74.80 | 6,100 <25 <25 <25 <50 20,000 6.7 ATI - - - -
61371996 | — c (8791 - - - 8,700 <5 <5 <5 <5 13,000 - SPL - - - -
6/13/1956 | - - | 87.91 | 10.86 - 77.05 | 8,300 2.5 <2.5 <25 <25 13,000 6.5 SPL - - -— —
12/4/1996 | ~ c | 87.91 - - - 5,900 <25 <5 <5 <§ 11,000 - SPL - - - -
12/4/1996 | — - {87.9113.03 - 74.88 | 5,900 <25 <5 <5 <3 11,000 6.3 SPL - -- - -
6/10/1997 | -- -- {8791 10.04 - 77.87 <50 <0.5 <1.0 «<1.0 <1.0 <10 5.8 SPL - - -— —
1211201997 | - - | 87.91 | 12.44 - 75.47 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 57 SPL - - -
6/18/1998 | — c |87.91 - - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - SPL - - -—
6/18/1998 | -~ -~ | 87.91| 889 - 79.02 50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 53 SPL - - - -
319119939 | — - | 8791 10.20 - 77.71 | 15,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 23,000 - SPL - -- - -
9/28/1999 | - - 18791 ] 11.81 - 76.10 | 36,000 «<5.0 12 7 26 35,000 - SPL - - -— <5.0
10/14/1999| ~ -~ | 87.91 | 10.27 - 77.64 - - - - - - - SPL - 100 - -
312712000 | — - | 8781 9.98 -- 77.93 1 1,300 <0.5 <0.5 0.51 <0.5 5,800 - PACE - -- -— -
9/28/2000 | —~ -~ | 8791 11.40 - 76.51 | 1,600 18 1.7 0.54 22 15,000 - PACE - -- -— —
3/8/2001 | - -~ | 8791 11.16 - 76.75 | 20,000 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 29,100 - PACE - - - -
9212001 | - - | B87.91] 11.65 - 76.26 | 5000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 6,110 - PACE - - ——— —
2/28/2002 | - - 8791 | 9.86 - 78.05 | 3,200 35.1 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 4,620 - PACE - - -— —
9/6/2002 | -- - 187.91] 1232 - 75.59 | 1,900 <10 <10 <10 <10 15,000 - SEQ - - - -
2/19/2003 | -- h |87.91] 11.63 -- 76.28 | 45,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 32,000 -- SEQ - - -— -
7/14/2003 | -- - |87.91 ]| 12.07 - 75.84 | 9,300 <500 <500 <500 <500 24,000 - SEQ - - - -—
01/14/2004 | P - |8791| 1145 - 76.46 | <50,000 | <500 <500 <500 <500 21,000 - SEQM 6.9 - - -
04/23/2004| P - 87.91| 11.45 - 76.46 ; 5,1001 <250 <250 <250 <250 22,000 - SEQM 6.8 - - -
G7/01/2004 | P ~ 187.91| 1232 - 75.50 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 5,200 - SEQM 586 - - -
10/28/2004 | P - | 87.91] 13.02 - 74.89 | 8,500 <50 <50 <50 <50 6,800 -~ SEQM 6.2 - - -
01/10/2005( P -~ 8791, 14,38 - 73.53 | <25,000 | <250 <250 <250 <250 7,100 - SEQM 7.6 -- - -
MW-3 11/4/1989 | — - | 87.02| 1540 - 71.62 | <500 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 -~ - SAL - - — -
11/11/1989| — -~ | 87.02 | 14.10 - 7292 - - -- - - -- - - - - - -
4/3/1980 | - - | 87.02] 13.80 - 73.12 <100 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA - - —_ -
7/301990 | — - | 87.0213.77 - 73.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - ANA - - <5000 -
11720119980 -- -- | 87.02| 1467 - 72.35 <50 0.3 0.8 0.4 1.5 - - SAL - - - -
M9y | - - 187.02] 15.22 - 71.8¢ 1 <100 0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SAL - - - -
8/19/1891 | -- - | 87.02| 13.15 - 73.87 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - -~ SEQ - -- - -
11131991 | — | — |87.02| 15.66 - 71.36 | <30 <03 | <03 | <03 | <03 -~ - SEQ — - - —
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11102
100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Product GRO/ Ethyl- Totai DRO/

Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE DO TPH-d TOG HVOC

No. Date NP | Note | (feet) | (feet) (feet) {feet) | (ug/L} (MgiL) (Hg/L) {pog/L} {pg/L) (po/ly | (mgiL) Lab pH {(ng/t.y | (egfl) | (pofL)
MW-3 | 2/24/1992 | -- - |87.02(15.01 - 72,01 <50 0.65 1.4 0.66 44 - - SEQ -- - -— -
5M9/1992 | -- —~ | 87.02| 1552 - 71.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - SEQ - -- — -
712211992 | -- - 87.02 15.62 - 71.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - - ANA - <50 <5000 e
8/14/1992 | -- ~ | 87.021 1357 -- 7345 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
11/11/1982| - - 87.02 | 14.13 - 72.89 <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 13 - - ANA - - - —_
6/7/1993 | -- - 87.021 1213 - 74.89 <50 ) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 - - PACE - = - -
12/2/1983 | - - | 87.02|13.29 -- 7373 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - PACE -- - - -
6/22/1994 | - —~ | B7.02| 1278 - 74.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2.9 PACE - - -— -
1/10/1995 | -- - 87.02 | 12.01 - 75.01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 3.8 ATl - - - -—-
6/21/1985 | - - 1 87.02| 11.57 -- 7545 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 7.4 ATI - - -— -
1212711995 -- -- 1 87.02| 1347 - 7355 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 5.7 7.3 ATI - - -— -
6/13/1996 | - - 8702 11.22 - 75.80 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 6.8 SPL - -- -— -
12/4/1996 | -- - | 87.02| 13.28 - 73.74 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 6.7 SPL -- -- - -
6101997 | - - | 87.02 1 10.22 -- 76.80 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 6.1 SPL - -- - -
12/12/1997 | — c (8702 - - -- <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - SPL - - -—
120121997 | — - | B7.0Z2 | 1261 - 74.41 <50 <Q.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 56 SPL - -- ---
6/18/1998 | — - | B7.02| 1280 - 74.22 - - - - - - - - - - - —
6/18/1998 | -- - 87.02 | 9.07 - 77.85 50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 5.3 SPL - - - —
9/28/1999 | - - |87.02] 13,76 - 73.26 - - - - -- - - - - - -- -
3/27/2000 | -- - | 87.02}13.77 - 73.25 <50 <0.5 <05 : <05 <0.5 1.6 - PACE - - - -—
9/28/2000 | - - [87.02] 11.28 - 75.74 <50 <0.5 7.4 <05 1.3 2 - PACE -- - - -
382001 - - 87.02 11.75 - 75.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 60.4 - PACE - - - -
9/21/2001 | -- - |87.02] 11.33 - 75.69 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.5 8.18 - PACE - - - -
272812002 | -- - 187.02(10.86 - 76.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 255 - PACE - - - -
0/6/2002 | -- 87.02) 1273 - 74.20 <50 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 1 16 -- SEQ - - — -
2/19/2003 | - h |87.02! 11.72 - 75.30 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 110 - SEQ - - - -
7/14/2003 | - -~ 1 B7.02|13.76 -- 73.26 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.67 28 - SEQ - -- - e
01/14/2004 | P - B7.02| 14.83 - 7219 550 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 380 - SEQM 8.1 - -- --
04/23/2004 | P - | 87.021 1317 -- 73.85 | <2001 <25 <25 <25 <25 560 - SEQM 6.8 - - -
07/01/2004 | P -- {8702 15.19 - 71.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.50 43 - SEQM 6.4 -- - -
10/28/2004 | P - | B7.02| 15.50 -- 71.52 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 290 - SEQM 6.3 -- - -
01/10/2005; P - | B7.02| 15.00 - 72.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 18 - SEQM 7.6 - - -
Qc-2 11111992 - | g | - | - - | - | <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 [ <06 | - - | AaNa | - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11102
100 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- Totai DRO/

Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes| MTBE Do TPH-d TOG HVOC
No. Date NP | Note | (feet) | {feet) (feet) (feet) | (ug/L) | (pg/L) (ug/ly | {pg/L) | (pg/l) {(mg/t) |{mgil) | Lab pH (Mg/l) | {pall) | (poiL}
Qc-2 | 671993 [ - | g | - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - -

12/211993 | -~ g - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - - PACE - - -- -—-

62211994 | — | g - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - - —

1101995 [ - | g - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - AT - - —

6/21/1995 | — g - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 - - ATI - - - -—

172711995 — | g — — — - <50 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 - ATl - - -

6/13/1996 | - | g - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 - SPL - - —
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11102
100 MacArthur Blivd,, Oakland, CA

ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit

DO = Dissolved oxygen

DRO = Diesel Range Organics

DTW = Depth to water in feet below ground surface

ft bgs = feet below ground surface

ft MSL = feet above mean sea level

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics, range C4-C12

GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in feet above mean sea level
HVOC = Halocgenated volatile organic compounds

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether

NP = Not Purged

P = Purge

TOC = Top of casing measured in feet above mean sea level
TOG = Total oil and grease

TPH-d = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as diesel

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

ANA = Anametrix, Inc.

PACE = Pacsg, In¢.

ATI = Analytical Technologies, Inc.

CEl = Ceimic Corporation

SAL Superior Analytical Laboratory

SPL = Southern Petroleum Laboratories

SEQ/SEQM= Sequoia Analytical/Sequoia Morgan Hill Laboratories

FOOTNOTES:

a = Top of casing elevations surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot above mean sea level.

b = Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.

¢ = Blind duplicate.

d = A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-076-06-002,
g = Tetrachloroethene,

f = Trans-1,2-Dichloroathene

g = Traval blank.

h = TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 82608 beginning on 1st Quarter Sampling event (2/19/03)
i = Discrete peak @ C8-C7.

| = GRO analyzed by EPA Method 8015B.

NOTES:
Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasotine (TPHg) has been changed to gasoline range organics (GRO). The
resulting data may be impacted by the potential of non-TPHg analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11102
100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

pH and dissolved oxygen are field measurements.

Source : The data within this table collected prior to August 2002 was provided to URS by RM and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11102

100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well Date Ethanol TBA MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Number Sampled (wghL) (/L) (wg/L) (/L) {rg/L) (wgil) ) (wg/t) Comments
MwW-1 7/14/2003 <2000 2,700 940 <20 <20 <20 - -
01/14/2004 <1,000 2,500 220 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
04/23/2004 <500 2,500 150 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5
07/01/2004 <500 2,600 26 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
10/28/2004 <5.0 1,500 43 <0.50 <0.50 0.58 <0.50 <0.50
01/10/2005 <500 1,900 85 <2.5 «2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MW-2 7/14/2003 <100000 <20000 24,000 <1000 <1000 <1000 - -
01/14/2004 <100,000 <20,000 21,000 <500 <500 <500 <500 <500
04/23/2004 <50,000 11,000 22,000 <250 <250 420 <250 <250
07/01/2004 <10,000 2,900 5,200 <50 <50 110 <50 <50
10/28/2004 <5.0 6,700 6,800 <50 <50 120 <50 <50
011 0/2005 <50,000 <10,000 7,100 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250
MW-3 7/14/2003 <100 <20 28 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - --
01/14/2004 <1,000 <200 380 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
04/23/2004 <5,000 <1,000 560 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
07/01/2004 <100 <20 48 <0.50 <Q.50 0.52 <0.50 <0.50
10/28/2004 <5.0 <200 290 <B.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
01/10/2005 <100 <20 18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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ABBREVIATIONS:
-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting lirnit.

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane
ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether
TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

ug/L = Micrograms per Liter

NOTES:

Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11102
100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

All volatile organic compounds (Ethanol, TBA, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, and TAME) analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge} are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # Deolte - 552 Date ’/Ia/oj" Client Bp /702~
o {
Site {20 MacBefhu~ BlVel Oz
_ Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Imnriscible | Immiscible| Removed {Depth to water| Depth to well | Point. TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor  fLiquid (ft.) | Liquid {f.)|  (m]) (i) bottom (ft.) m
N’
;| e | .95 |32.00 |
| M- ‘ [%2% |%2.33
by | M3 iS00 1324 |

) 4 ?ré-sﬁvwﬂ. QA u-eJ»(S- | A& zuw‘yw. le:{" _%Mw, 1K) i‘-\.l.“"l.‘_

. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: o500 - 557 Station # 1oz~
Sampler: Sooc I Date: l , O{Or
Well 1L.D.: fw -1 Well Diameter; 2 3 @ 6 B8
Total Well Depth: 32.00 Depth to Water: H,lﬂ. 5’.
Depth to Free Product:#,.-\ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: {rvg/” Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dinge|pr = Mutltiplier We|| Biameler Muuig-lier )
A 0.04 4 0.63
I 0.16 g 147
3" 0.37 Ollrer radjus’ * 0.163
Purpe Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Top of Sereen:

Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Electric 8
Exlraction Pump

Other:

'sible

Dispnser
Extrattivn Port

Other:

[T well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water [evel is below the top
of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.

(%5 -\

X 3 - _24.3 Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals,) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
" Conductiyi
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS D@ Gals. Removed | Observations
S tl.0 | 7.5 37'7 (3.1 Nagn
- i . Wl
g | v7-5 | 7-5 1 g 26, 2
s

%2 | 4,79 | 7.6 gD =

Did well dewater? Yes

[

Gallons actually evacuated: g4, ¢

Sampling Time:

1328~

Sampling Date:

gl!a{o(

i
Laboratory:  Pace SF@ Other

N

Sample LD.: rw e |

Analyzed for: @ B'ﬁ MTBE DRO Other: O}ff'% B,1,2-Dedt  ETYrvor all 824
D.Q. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., $5an Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: o500 - 553 Station # o2~
Sampler: Se0c Date: l (o5
Well 1.D.: nW -2~ Well Diameter: 2 3. ( 4'> 6 8§
Total Well Depth: 22.3% Depth to Water: 4. 3%
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ﬁE) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
| Well Diametcr Mulliplier Well Dinmeter Multiplier ’
0 0.04 4 0.65
™ 0.16 6" 1.47
3 037 Othser radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Dispnaiier
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric sible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
1.7 X 5 = 37, | Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conduetiyi
Time { Temp ('F) pH (mS 0'@ Gals. Removed | Observations
(250 | A1 | 7.1 70% 1.7 thear
o] .4 7.3 b§ | 234 TwEw
wll |durkdeAh @ |o2.0el. | powe 2240
St
\ue? | LE.E | 7.6 (¢ T T | erowey IV 2 29 2e
fgdlfo e
Did well dewater? (Ges ) No Gallons actnally evacuated: 273, S/ |
Sampling Time: \ oD Sampling Date: \, (o / o'S/ _
{
Sample 1.D. nw -2~ Laboratory:  Pace S@ Other
Amnalyzed for: &8 st wree DRO ~ Other: Oﬁ'sur DB L 1,2 -Ded ETHPwOL atl B2Lp
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8 Post-purge: "y
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: myv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave.. San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 05010 - 553~ Station # 41102~

Sampler: Yoo Date: || 1205

Well LD.: Aw -3 Well Dianlleter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth: 22 Ug" Depth to Water: iS00

Depth to Free Product: .~

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: / va/ Grade D.Q. Meter (if req'd): Ysi HACH
Wel Qinmclcrw Multiplier Well Dinmeler fdulipfier '
i 0.04 4 .65
i 0,16 6" 1.47
3™ 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method:

Disposable Bailer

L*]

- Positive Air Displacement
] Electric i@ibte Otlier;
Extractioi Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
| .3 X 2 = 2% ‘1' Gals,
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
R Conductivi )
Time |Temp (°F)| pH {mS 0@ Gals. Removed | Observations
lg3% | B | 7.7 | b7 (1.3 cirtp
L
%% | 9.1 | 7-b b3 226
£
1338 | 49.5 | 7-6 | bug 242
Did well dewater? Yes /1@ Gallons actually evacuated: S 7/
LWy
Sampling Time: 13 Y2— Sampling Date: [{ (2 /OS"
— .
Sample LD.! w3 Laboratory:  Pace S@ Other.
Analyzed for: @ B‘@?{ MTBE DRQ Other: gxfl$| - 3, 1,2 - Dedt  ETHPP8L all gaf
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e/ Post-purge: ™
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408} 573-0555




BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER  RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
05112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM 0il Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designaied destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designaled destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor’s facility, or any combination
thereof The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM 01l Contpany facility described below:

/1[0 2

Station #

/o /MacM’ Blvd OEcpd

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Mbnjtoring Wells:

added equip. any other

rinse water adjustments

TOTAL GALS. loaded onto

RECOVERED /00 BTS vehicle #

BTS event # time date
D8/l -SE 2 [(Po ¢ if0 /9GS

signature
A

do ok M ook o ok ok g ko kB Ak ko Ak ok ok ok ok d bk %ok kK

RECD AT time date
?rs [6ea (179 fOI‘I

11

unloaded by
signature /K/ﬁé},
- S A ——
4




ATTACHMENT B
LABORATORY PROCEDURES

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS

AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

S



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by RM have been reviewed and verified by that laboratory.




(4 Sequoia AR
&» Analytical | FAS (408 782.6308

www.sequaialabs.com

25 January, 2005

Leonard Niles

URS Corparation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94612

RE: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
Work Order: MOAD314

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/11/05 17:45. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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Sequoia
O

® Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408} 776-9604
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoiatabs.com

Project: BP Heritage #1112, Oakland, CA
Project Number: G(7T2-0013
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 8§00
Oakland CA, 94612

MOAD0314
Reported:

01/25/05 17:42

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MOAD314-01 Water 01/10/05 13:25 01/11/05 17:45
MW-2 MOA0314-02 Water 01/10/05 14:00 01/11/05 17:45
MW-3 MOAD314-03 Water 01/10/05 13;42  01/11/05 17:45

TB-011003-11102 MOA0314-04 Water

01/10/035 04:00

01/11/05 17:45

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 80135B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with intact custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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@ Sequoia

W Analytical

825 Jarvis Drive
Mourgan Hill, CA 93037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
Praject Number:GO7T9-0013

MOAG314
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 01/25/05 17:42
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilation Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Mated
MW-1 (MOAG314-01) Water Sampled: 01/10/05 13:25 Received: 01/11/05 17:45
tert- Amyl methy] ether ND 25 ugl S SAI7003 011705 01/18/05  EPA 82608
Benzene 17 25 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl aleohol 1900 100 n “ “ " 0 !
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " 0 0 " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.5 . " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " » " " " "
Ethanoel NI 300 u " " " u u
Eihyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 “ " " " " "
Ethylbenzenc 58 2.5 " n " " “ "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 85 2.5 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 2.5 " " v . " "
Xylenes (total) 5.4 2.5 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 490 250 " * " " » "
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 % 60-135 “ “ u "
MW-2 (MOA0314-02) Water Sampled: 01/10/05 14:00 Received: 01/11/05 17:45
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 250 ug/l S00  SA17003 OL/17/05 OL/18/05  EPA 3260B
Benzene ND 250 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10000 " " " n " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 250 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 250 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 250 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 50000 " " " " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 250 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 250 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7100 250 " " “ " 0 "
Toluene ND 250 n " a " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 250 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 25000 " " " " " "
Surrogate: {,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 % 60-133 " " " »

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Analytical

Sequoia
&

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-5600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www, sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation |Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project:BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA

Project Number:G07T9-0013

MOAQ314
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 01/25/05 17:42
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reparting
Anatyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed - Method Note
MW-3 (MOA0314-03) Water Sampled: 01/10/05 13:42 Received: 01/11/05 17:45
tert-Amyl methy) ether ND .50 ugl 1 5A17003 01/17/05 01/1805  EPA B260B
Benzene ND 0.5¢ " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohaol ND 20 " " " " i N
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
},2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND .50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 0.30 " " " " " .
Ethano! ND 100 “ " " " u n
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 18 050 # [ [ [ " n
Toluene ND 0.50 " " n " a "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 g ” " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 96 % 60-135 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirely.
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Sequoia
O

Analytical

885 Jarvis Dave
Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
(4D8) T76-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www . sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
Project Number:GO7T9-0013
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MOAQ314
Reported:

01/25/05 17:42

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5A17003 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (5A17003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/17/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/!
Benzene ND .50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 5.0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichlorpethane ND 0.50 N
Ethanol ND [00 " ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 !
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND .50 "
Xylenes (total) ND .50 "
(Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.61 " 5.00 92 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (5A17003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/17/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.0 0.50 ug/l 10.0 100 30-115
Benzene 9.89 0.50 " 10,0 99 65-1t5
tert-Butyl alcchal 51.6 5.0 " 50.0 103 75-150
Di-isopropyl ether 4.30 (.50 N 10.0 93 75125
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 85-120
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 85-130
Fthanol 157 100 ! 200 78 70-135 IC
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 942 0.50 " 10.0 94 75-130
Ethylbenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 75-135
Methy] tert-butyl ether 995 0.50 " 10.0 100 65-125
Toluene 10.6 0.50 “ 10.0 106 85-120
Xylenes (total} 299 0.50 " 30.0 100 85-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.61 " 5.00 92 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, vesults are reporied on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.

Page 5 of &



@ Sequoia

W@ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, Ca 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
Project Number:(G07T9-0013
Project Manager:Leanard Niles

MQOAO314
Reported:

01/25/0517:42

Volatite Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Lewel Result %REC Limits RFL Limit Notes
Baich 5A17003 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample (5A17003-B582) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/17/05
Benzene 5.43 0.50 ug/l 6.08 89 65-115
Ethylbenzene 811 0.50 " 7.84 113 75-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.94 0.50 ! 9.60 93 65-125
Toluene 35.6 0.50 " 329 108 85-120
Xylenes {total) 39.5 0.50 " 385 103 85-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 404 50 " 440 92 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.68 " 3.00 94 6-135
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (5A17003-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/17/05
tert- Amyl methyl ether 10.4 0.30 ug/l 10.0 104 80-115 4 15
Benzene 9.45 0.50 " 10.0 94 63-115 3 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 49.8 5.0 " 500 100 75-150 4 25
Di-isopropyl ether 9.01 0.50 " 10.0 90 75-125 3 15
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 114 Q.50 " 10.0 114 85-120 4 15
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.5 Q.50 " 10.0 105 85-130 4 20
Ethanol 144 100 " 200 72 70-135 9 s
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.44 030 " 10.¢ 94 75-130 0.2 25
Ethylbenzene 9.78 0.50 " 10.0 98 75-135 4 15
Methy] tert-butyl ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 65-125 4 20
Toluene 5.96 0.50 " 10.0 100 85-120 6 20
Xylenes (total) 29.0 0.50 " 300 97 85-125 3 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.79 " 5.00 96 60-135
Matrix Spike (5A17003-MS51) Source: MOA0314-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/17/03
Benzene 2840 250 ug/ 3040 ND 93 65-115
Ethylbenzene 3980 250 " 3920 ND 101 75135
Methy| tert-butyl ether 12200 250 " 4800 7100 106 65-125
Toluene 17500 250 “ 16400 ND 10% 83-120
Xylenes (total) 19600 250 " 19200 ND 102 85-125
Gasoline Range Crganics (C4-C12) 207000 25000 " 220000 16000 87 70.124
Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroeihane-d4 4.90 " .00 28 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 6 of 8




Sequoia

Analytical

B85 Jarvis Dhive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA

Project Number: GO7T9-0013
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MOA(314
Reported:

01/25/05 17:42

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Repotting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Nates
Batch 5A17003 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 3260B
Matrix Spike Dup (5A17003-MSDH1) Source: MOA0314-02 Preparcd & Analyzed: 01/17/05
Benzene 2760 250 ug/l 3040 ND 91 65-115 3 20
Ethylbenzene 3970 250 “ 3920 ND 101 75-135 0.3 15
Methy] tert-bulyl ether 11500 250 " 4800 7100 92 65-125 6 20
Toluene 18000 250 " 16400 ND 110 85-120 0.6 20
Xylenes (total) 19900 250 " 19200 ND 104 85.125 20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 202000 25000 b 220000 16000 85 70-124 20
Surrogase: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.36 “ 5.00 87 60)-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entively.

Page 7 of 8



. %85 Jarvis Drive

S eq unoLa Morgan Hill, CA 95037

. {408} 776-260¢

FAX (408) 782-6308

v Analytlcal www.sequoiatabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA MOAO314
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number GO7T9-0013 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 01/25/05 17:42

Notes and Definitions

IC Calib. verif. is within method limits but outside contract limits

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, (f MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custedy document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 8 of §



Chain of Custody Record Page, o0/

e[

Project Name: BP 11102 Analytical for QMR smupling fOnsite Time: 73 @S Temp: Lot
BP BU/AR RegionfEnfos Scgment: BF > Ameiicas » West Goosl > Rele>WoBU > [OIEsite Time: &f3  Tewp: &
CA> Ceplral 3 $4102 > Higlerica'Bl {sky Conditions: o laaaml o
State ar Lead Regulafory Ageney:  Alamoda Counly Environmonial Hoalth Agency [Meteoralogical Iventasm—r—
Reguesied Due Date (mmiddfyy): 10 Day TAT [[wind Speed:  ——— Direttinm——— II
Lab Narc: Sequoia BUYAR Facility No.m 11102 [[consulantiConteactor: ~ URS i
ddress: 883 Jarvis Drivo BIYAR. Facility Address: 100 MacAsibue Rlvd, Daktand, CA 24610 liaddress: 1333 Broadwzy, Suile 380
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Site Lat/bong: 37819113/ -122.253 Qubkland, U 24612
Lak PM: Liss Race aliforEia Global I No.:  T06001009G8 YConsnlant/Contracior Project Mo JB486832
[Felo/Fax: A03.782 8156/ 408.782.6308 infos Meaject Mo GOTT2-0013 [ConsubtanvContrzcior BM: Leonard Niles
[BPFAR FM Contaci: Faul Supple Provisionor RUOM:  Provision Tele/fax:  510.874.1720 1 510.874.3268 ]l
Addrags: PO Box 6544 aeWHE: 04 - Mon/Remed by Natuzal Atienualion JReport Type & QO Level: Tevel | with EPF N |
Moraga, CA 94570 Sub Mhase/Task: 03 - Analytieal lE-mail DD To:  Danna Cospen@urscorp.cont
[Teletae- 925 299 380 | £915.299.8872 i3t Tiement: {5 - Subcanttacied Cosis finvoice 1n:  Atlantic Richfield £3onil'i'é'|iy__""‘"§\ “
{Lab Boitle Order No: Matrlx Preservative Requested Analysls L~ .
T 03/
= - 7] &
Item . . g & 2 ' é B = § ample Falol LaULong and
Na Sample Descriptlan é & % 3 Lahoratery No. S g . E !gj g & Commenis
=180 HHEEICIMEREIE E
. ] L b
| EIHE AESIEAEIENE % E
- TR 2 ¥
r -11- Jﬂyf

| ) Hcl

F
| o

] e | 2
vl w2 Mow || i
3] gawe-3 1343 ulid - X |
“ | +®- auroos-wtane f— oy (ol o] |
3 e §
6
8
o

10

Samplec’s Manw: Gucthptns Guh-id— Rellngnished Ry 7 Atfillation Date || Time Accepled By Allilialion
Sumplar’s Cumpuny: i &8T5 —
Shipment Date: | 224 £ 4]

Shipmesit Method: ’ fw il

Shipment ‘tracking No:
Special Tnsiructionst

tody Seals In Place Yes ™o Temp Blank Yes ™o Cooler Tanpenlure on Receipt ____“HC Trig BiaukYes)? No

. Distributfé:i:l White. Copy - Laboroy / Yellow Copy - BPFAttantic Richfield Co. £ ['ink Copy - ConsultmtfConlractor i, ... b .. BRCOCRev.S 10IM05.  1fi




X L S TR

SEQUO!A ANALYTICAL SAMPLE HECEIPT LOG
L Ry e YT RS L

T3 b et g Ta

Eifactive 0711304

CLIENT HARE BP , [ 0 L DATE REG'D AT LAB: Vf}/ 25 For Regulatory Purposes?
REC. BY {PEIHT} Th TIME RECD ATLAB: ! - alits DRINKING WATER YES/ F\%
WORKORDEH: fUA 03 DATE LOGGED IN: Jofde WASTEWATER  YES/KD
_ ] ) . B ) {For clients requiring presecvalion checks al receipt, docureent Imro-' I
- CIRCLE THF. APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB [pAsH {:LIEN"I‘ o CONTAINER [PATSCRY o | SARPLE] DATE REMAQKS:,
Py SAMPLE®| # N DESCAIPTION] ATVE | P | yarnix | sampLen| conpmonTe)-
1. Custedy Sealls) rebent / Absont ) M | vind - lﬂi’l Nl el R «jdg[ o
(nact/ Broken® Y . | ~—2 . r ] ! ]
2. Chaln-of-Custocy ity t Absont® it e Y | | _L J l -
3. Tralite Reporis or = o e Tk ~0 llodt-hloy, N -
Paeking List: Present / Absont, e — F'_“" + .
4. Altbitl Airbil 7 Slickor" T
. ) Prosant / AlBagt
5, Alrbill #: i
6. Sample | abels: Crasont 7 Absent L
1 7. Saple IDs: @ed! Mat Listad ] - L
on Chaln-of-Custody L - T~
i B. Sample Conditlon: gt f Brokent J ) j
: : king® . - .
9. Does informaticn on chaln-of-custody, X A7 T
traffic reperts and sample fabels - f - Uy )
agree? Yo / No* . P
10, Sample raceived within: ] ] | i
hold time? (Verg 7 No* JLA )
11. Adequaie sample volume ~ ' _ )
_received? {¥os /Mot
2. Proper Preservalives ~ .
used? (o / No* ~
13. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Receivali? ' ;
[circie which, T yas) (:?t;s # Ne* / -
14, Teinp Rec. at Lab:- - L
Islemp 4 -7¢°C? Er.}) I to™ j .. T -
{Aetnplance rahga for sEMpes requining thenral pres.) - ] /
“*Exceplion (if any): METALS / DFF ONICE —
or Prohlem COO i B
SAL Ravishn § B
Fapiaces Rov 5 (0GDAD4) nge - ol




ATTACHMENT C

ERROR CHECK REPORTS AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL
CONFIRMATIONS




Checking GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL GEO_WELL CHECK - NO ERRORS

ORGANIZATION NAME: URS Corporation-Qakland Office
LUSER NAME: URSCORP-OAKLAND
DATE CHECKED:

2/2/2005 12:26:05 PM

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
You may now proceed to the upload page.

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check_geo3.asp?temp_folder=315287URSCORP%2DOAKL...  2/2/2005




Uploading GEO_WELL File

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitied!

Submittal Title: 1Q 2005 geowell 11102
Submittal Date/Time: 2/2/2005 12:28:05 PM

Confirmation Number: 9194198429

Back to Main Menu

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=350951 URSCORP%2DOAKLAND...

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
(CONTRACTOR)

CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

Page 1 of 1

2/2/2005



Uploading EDEF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL EDF CHECK - NO ERRORS
URS Corporation-Oakland

OHGAI\?IZATK)N NAME. Office

USER NAME: URSCORP-OAKLAND

DATE CHECKED: 2/2/2005 12:29:35 PM
GLOBAL ID: T0600100908

FILE UPLOADED: BP#11102-EDF-MOA0314.zip

No errors were found in your EDF upload file.
If you want to submit this file to the SWRCB, choose the

"Upload EDD" option in the above menu and follow the
instructions.

When you complete the submittal process, you will be given a
confirmation number for your submittal.

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP Regional Board - Case #: 01-0985
100 MACARTHUR SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
BLVD - (BG)

OAKLAND, CA 94610 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 1108
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 2
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER

METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA

TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:

- 8260FA REQUIRES DBFM TO BE TESTED
- B260FA REQUIRES BR4FBZ TO BE TESTED
- B260FA REQUIRES BZMEDS TO BE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHCD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHCD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

Lol =R o g o]

< < < < <

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE f MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check_edf_3.asptemp_folder=870385URSCORP%2DOAKL.... 2/2/2005



Uploading EDEF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% Y
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115% Y
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 7(3-130% Y
SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65- n/a
135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70- n/a
130%
FIELD QC SAMPLES
SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0]
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0
Logged in as URSCORP-QAKLAND {CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

hitps://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check_edf_3.asp?temp_folder=870385URSCORP%2DOAKL... 2/2/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 7716927239
Date/Time of Submittal: 2/2/2005 12:30:40 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100908
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: 1Q05 GW Monitoring Report
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP Regional Board - Case #: 01-0985
100 MACARTHUR BLVD SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCEB (REGION 2} - (BG)
OAKLAND, CA 94610 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 1108

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
7716927289 1Q05 GW Monitoring Report Q1200
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Srijesh Thapa 2/2/2005 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 2
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER

METHOD QA/QC REPORT '

METHODS USED 8260FA

TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:

- 8260FA REQUIRES DBFM TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BR4FBZ TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BZMEDB TO BE TESTED

LAB MOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS

METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURRCGATE SFIKE

L= R R I

< < < < <

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN &5-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

< < < <

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf_4.asp 2/2/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%  n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% nfa
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf_4.asp 2/2/2005




